

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. 1885.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

PRESUMPSCOT WATER POWER CO .-- BOSTON & MAINE EXPRESS CO.

Chapter 406.

An Act to amend sections one and four of chapter sixty-four of the Private and Special Laws of the year eighteon hundred and seventy eight, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Presumpscot Water Power Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter sixty-four of the private SECT. 1. and special laws of the year eighteen hundred and seventyeight, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Presumpscot Water Power Company," is hereby amended so as to read as follows :

'SECT. 1. Samuel D. Warren and Charles Fairchild of Corporators. Boston, Samuel H. Lisk, Nathan Weston, Dennis W. Clark and William R. Wood, of Portland, Lewis P. Warren, William L. Warren and George L. Warren, of Westbrook, and William A. Russell of Lawrence, their associates and successors are hereby constituted a body corporate by the Corporate name. name of the Presumpscot Water Power Company, and shall have and enjoy all the rights and powers of similar corpora- Powers. tions, and may have a capital stock not exceeding one hundred Capital stock. thousand dollars.'

Section four of said chapter is hereby amended Sec. 4 amended SECT. 2. so as to read as follows:

'SECT. 4. That for the purposes named in this act, said Authorized to hold real and corporation is authorized to purchase, have, hold and enjoy, personal estate. in fee simple or any less estate, lands, tenements and estates, real, personal or mixed, to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars, with the right to sell and convey the same in any form.'

Approved February 16, 1885.

Chapter 407.

An Act to incorporate the Boston and Maine Express Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Frank Jones, James T. Furber, Payson Tucker, Corporators. George P. Wescott, Frederick Robie, Joseph R. Bodwell, Orville D. Baker, George C. Wing, E. R. Burpee, F. H. Clergue and Joseph H. Manley, their associates and successors,

private laws of 1878, amended.

Sec. 1, ch. 64.

MUNICIPAL COURT, TOWN OF WESTBROOK.

Снар. 408 are hereby made a corporation by the name of the Boston and Maine Express Company, for the purpose of forwarding and Corporate name. transporting money, merchandise and other property, collecting notes, bills and other claims, and doing all other express business; with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties, liabilities and restrictions of similar corporations under the general laws of this state. Said corporation shall have the right to operate over the Boston and Maine Railroad and all its leased lines and branches: and over all railroad, steamboat and stage lines in Maine, New Brunswick and Nova Scotia.

> SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed three hundred thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each. Said cornoration may hold such real and personal estate as may be necessary or convenient for carrying on its business, not exceeding in all the amount of its capital stock aforesaid.

> The proprietors and operators of all railroads, SECT. 3. steamboats and stages, who are common carriers of merchandise, shall furnish said company with all reasonable facilities, accommodations and exchanges needful and convenient for its business, without unjust or unreasonable discrimination in the rates charged therefor.

> > Approved February 16, 1885.

Chapter 408.

An Act to amend chapter two hundred and four of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, entitled, "Au Act to establish a Municipal Court in the town of Westbrook,"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section four of chapter two hundred and four of SECT. 1. the special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-three is hereby amended so as to read as follows :

^чSECT. 4. Said court shall be held on the first and third Saturdays of each month at nine o'clock in the forenoon, for the transaction of civil business, at such place in either of the villages of Saccarappa or Cumberland Mills in said town, as said judge shall determine; but the selectmen of said town

Sec. 4, ch. 204, special laws of 1883, amended.

Terms, first and third Saturdays of each month.

Places of holding court

568

Powers and duties.

Ronte.

Capital stock.

May hold real and personal estate.

Bailroads, steam-boats and stages required to furnish facilities, without discrim instion in rates